purpose, only employer contributions that are intended to fund benefits for current plan members and their beneficiaries are
included. Projected employer contributions that are intended to fund the service costs for future plan members and their

SECTION 2: GASB Information for Orange County Employees Retirement System

6

beneficiaries, as well as projected contributions from future plan members, are not included. Based on those assumptions, the
Plan's Fiduciary Net Position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments for current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the TPL as of both December 31, 2016 and 2015.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the NPL as of December 31,
2016, calculated using the discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what the NPL would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.25%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(6.25%)

Current
Discount Rate

(7.25%)
1% Increase

(8.25%)
OCERS’s Net Pension Liability as of
December 31, 2016

 $7,669,194,567   $5,191,216,603   $3,151,808,889

SECTION 2: GASB Information for Orange County Employees Retirement System

7

EXHIBIT 3
Schedule of Changes in OCERS Net Pension Liability – Last Two Plan Years

   2016   2015
Total Pension Liability
1. Service cost   $427,473,217  $439,453,529
2. Interest  1,241,079,174 1,197,308,212
3. Change of benefit terms  0 0
4. Differences between expected and actual experience   (323,565,741)  (205,462,673)
5. Changes of assumptions  0 0
6. Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions   (717,976,000)  (675,963,000)
7. Transfer of members among Rate Groups   0   0
8. Other(1)   (508,788)   0
9. Net change in Total Pension Liability   $626,501,862  $755,336,068

10. Total Pension Liability – beginning  17,373,922,741 16,618,586,673
11. Total Pension Liability – ending   $18,000,424,603  $17,373,922,741

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
12. Contributions – employer(2)   $567,196,000  $571,298,000
13. Contributions – plan members   258,297,000  249,271,000
14. Net investment income   1,061,243,000   (10,873,000)
15. Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions   (717,976,000)  (675,963,000)
16. Transfer of members among Rate Groups  0  0
17. Administrative expense   (16,870,000)  (12,521,000)
18. Other   0   0
19. Net change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position   $1,151,890,000  $121,212,000

20. Plan Fiduciary Net Position – beginning  11,657,318,000 11,536,106,000
21. Plan Fiduciary Net Position – ending   $12,809,208,000  $11,657,318,000

22. Net Pension Liability – ending (11) – (21)  $5,191,216,603  $5,716,604,741

23. Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a percentage of the Total Pension Liability  71.16% 67.10%
24. Covered payroll(3)  $1,602,675,000 $1,521,036,000
25. Plan Net Pension Liability as percentage of covered payroll  323.91% 375.84%

(1) O.C. Law Library was separated out from O.C. Sanitation District in Rate Group #3 and put into their own Rate Group (Rate Group #12) after the last
valuation as of December 31, 2015. As we previously described in our October 2016 letters to OCERS for these two employers, there was an adjustment to
the UAAL for Rate Group #3 that we originally included in our December 31, 2015 valuation. This was a credit of $509,000 given to O.C. Law Library to
reflect that their future service enhancement did not increase the UAAL.

(2) Reduced by discount for prepaid contributions and transfers from County Investment Account.